
Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

If calling, please ask for

Jenna Barnard on 033 022 24525
Email: 
jenna.barnard@westsussex.gov.uk

www.westsussex.gov.uk
@DemService 

https://www.facebook.com/chanctonburytalkwithus

CLC Development Team
Room 102
County Hall 
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1RQ

25 June 2019

A meeting of the Chanctonbury County Local Committee will be held at 7.00 pm 
on Wednesday, 3 July 2019 at The Storrington and Sullington Parish Hall, 

Thakeham Road, Storrington, West Sussex, RH20 3PP

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

Your local County Councillors

Pat
Arculus

David
Barling

Lionel
Barnard

Paul
Marshall

Pulborough Bramber
Castle

Henfield Storrington

Invite you to come along to the Chanctonbury County Local Committee

County Local Committees consider a range of issues concerning the local area, and where relevant 
make decisions. It is a meeting in public and has a regular ‘talk with us’ item where

the public can ask questions of their local elected representatives.

Agenda

7.00 pm 1.  Election of Chairman 

The Committee is asked to elect a Chairman for the 
Chanctonbury County Local Committee for the 2019/20 
municipal year.

7.05 pm 2.  Welcome and Introductions 

The members of Chanctonbury County Local Committee are 
Lionel Barnard, Pat Arculus, David Barling, and Paul Marshall.

7.10 pm 3.  Declarations of Interests 

Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/wscc_demservice
https://www.facebook.com/chanctonburytalkwithus
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=109
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=108
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=107
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=259


interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt 
contact Democratic Services before the meeting.

7.15 pm 4.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 13 March 2019 (cream paper).

7.20 pm 5.  Urgent Matters 

Items not on the agenda that the Chairman of the meeting is of 
the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency 
because of special circumstances.

7.20 pm 6.  Update on Recycling 

The Committee and members of the public will receive a short 
presentation on Recycling from a member of the West Sussex 
County Council Economy, Infrastructure and Environment 
team.

7.40 pm 7.  Progress Statement (Pages 9 - 26)

The document contains brief updates on statements of progress 
made on issues raised at the previous meeting.  The 
Committee is asked to note the report. 

7.50 pm 8.  Talk With Us 

To invite questions from the public present at the meeting on 
subjects other than those on the agenda. 

The Committee request, where possible, that members 
of the public submit their questions at least 3 working 
days before the meeting to allow a substantive answer to be 
given. Questions should be submitted to 
jenna.barnard@westsussex.gov.uk 

8.10 pm 9.  CLC Review - Committee Feedback 

The Committee are asked to have a collective discussion about 
their views on the purpose and format of CLCs.

The views will be passed on and considered at the next CLC 
Review meeting on 11 July. 

8.20 pm 10.  Allocation of the Community Initiative Fund (Pages 27 - 
32)

Page 2

mailto:jenna.barnard@westsussex.gov.uk


The Committee is asked to consider the attached report by the 
Director of Law and assurance.

8.30 pm 11.  Chanctonbury Community Initiative Funding  
(CBY01(19/20)) (Pages 33 - 40)

Report by the Director of Law and Assurance.

The report summarises the Community Initiative Funding 
applications received via The West Sussex Crowd.  The 
Committee is invited to consider the applications and pledge 
funding if appropriate.

8.40 pm 12.  Nominations to School and Academy Governing Bodies 
(CBY02(19/20)) (Pages 41 - 48)

Report by Director of Education and Skills.

The Committee are asked to approve the nominations of 
Authority School Governors as set out in the report.

8.45 pm 13.  Date of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Committee will take place at 7pm on 
Wednesday 20 November 2019, at a venue to be 
confirmed.

Members wishing to place an item on the agenda should notify 
Jenna Barnard via email: jenna.barnard@westsussex.gov.uk or 
phone on 033 022 24525.

To: All members of the Chanctonbury County Local Committee

Filming and use of social media

During this meeting the public are allowed to film the Committee or use social 
media, providing it does not disrupt the meeting.  You are encouraged to let 

officers know in advance if you wish to film.  Mobile devices should be switched to 
silent for the duration of the meeting.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Chanctonbury County Local Committee

13 March 2019 – At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at The 
Steyning Centre, Fletchers Croft, Steyning, BN44 3XZ.

Present:

Mr Barling (Chairman) (Bramber Castle;), Mr Barnard (Henfield;), Mrs Arculus 
(Pulborough;) and Mr Marshall (Storrington;)

Also in attendance: 

Officers in attendance: Dean Wadey (Principal Community Officer), Chris Stark 
(Area Highways Manager) and Monique Smart (Democratic Services Officer)

24.   Welcome and Introductions 

24.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Members and 
Officers introduced themselves.

25.   Declarations of Interests 

25.1 None declared.

26.   Minutes 

26.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the Chanctonbury County Local 
Committee meeting held on 21 November 2018 be approved as a correct 
record and be signed by the Chairman.

27.   Urgent Matters 

27.1 None

28.   Progress Statement 

28.1 Members considered the statements on matters arising from 
previous meetings (copy appended to the signed minutes) and noted the 
updates.

29.   Talk With Us 

29.1 The Chairman invited questions from those in attendance and the 
following matters were raised and discussed:

 A resident who was also a Member of the local Neighbourhood 
Steering Group highlighted the need for a controlled crossing on the 
A283 to improve links between Bramber and Steyning.  The Area 
Highways Manager explained this would need to be an application 
for a new Community Highway Scheme (CHS). He explained that 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



the application form is on the County Council website along with 
details of how it would be accessed.

 A few residents from Wiston and Ashurst asked for Members views 
on proposals for a Soft Sand review and potential sites in the 
Chanctonbury area.  David Barling stated that he had written in 
opposition to the proposed sites and was happy to share this with 
others.  He encouraged Members and residents to respond formally 
to the consultation.  

 A resident asked about the West Sussex Crowd and the Community 
Initiative Fund (CIF).  Firstly he asked for confirmation about what 
support was available for smaller groups when applying via the 
West Sussex Crowd.  He also asked if the Committee would 
consider proportioning their grant fund evenly over the 3 meetings 
per year and lastly he asked if a small grants process would be 
considered.  The Chairman acknowledged that there had been some 
problems with the Crowdfunding approach and for smaller 
applications he was hopeful for the return of a small grants fund 
whereby applicants will only have to submit a simple application 
form.  The Committee did not agree to split their funding allocation 
evenly between the meetings as they wanted to be able to look at 
each application on its own merit.  The Chairman also explained 
that as a small committee they have limited funds so it would 
remain the case that they would not likely award over £2500 per 
application.  The Chairman also confirmed that there would be a 
reduction in the amount of CIF next year and  any surplus this year 
with go towards funding FireBreak.

 A resident asked for more permanent speed data capture points in 
and around Storrington.  The Area Highways Manager detailed the 
locations of the current ones but confirmed that no further 
permanent ones could be added.  He explained that if there was a 
highways improvement proposal in the area then possibly some 
temporary ones could be requested.

 A local Parish Councillor asked what hard infrastructure measures 
would Highways suggest to reduce vehicle speeds on Clays Hill, 
Bramber.  The Area Highways Manager explained options and he 
and David Barling offered to liaise further with the Parish Council 
before they submitted an application for a Community Highways 
Scheme.

30.   Chanctonbury Community Initiative Funding (CBY06(18/19)) 

30.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes) which detailed 
applications for Community Initiative Funding.  The Committee debated 
the respective merits of the project for which funding was sought.

30.2 Resolved - That the following award(s) be made:

319/CBY – Watersfield Cricket Club, up to £1000 –Towards resurfacing 
and repairing the net.

320/CBY – Sandgate Conservation Society, Sandgate Park bridge, £2500 –
Towards a new footbridge over a steep bank.

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



324/CBY – 1st Cowfold Scout Group, up to £1000 towards Tables and 
benches for camping.

330/CBY – Steyning Parish Council, Stunning Town Entrance, up to £2500 
–To purchase the main signpost, planters and installation costs for 
Steyning-in-Bloom project.

31.   North Street, Storrington - Proposed  Traffic Regulation Order 
(CBY07(18/19)) 

31.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Highways and 
Transport (copy appended to the signed minutes).

31.2 The Area Highways Manager introduced the report that included 
proposals for the installation of No Waiting, No Loading and Unloading 
restrictions on North Street, and the installation of a single disabled bay. It 
also proposed the installation of double yellow lines on West Street, in 
place of an existing Limited Waiting bay approximately 30m in length. 
Further to this, it was proposed to install double yellow lines along 
Monastery Lane, from its junction with West Street, to a point just south 
of the entrance to the allotments.

31.3 The Area Highways Manager highlighted the responses received to 
the public consultation of the proposed scheme detailed in Appendix B.  He 
confirmed that the officer recommendation was to approve the scheme as 
advertised.

31.3 The local Member Paul Marshall spoke in support of the proposals 
stating they were linked to the air quality improvements for the area.    He 
also confirmed he had visited one of the shops that has objected to having 
a parking space removed and although they did not withdraw their 
objection he thought they understood the reasons why it was being 
proposed.

31.3 The Parish Council representative present also spoke in support of 
the proposals.

31.4 Resolved that the Chanctonbury County Local Committee 
considered the objections to the scheme, and the responses in Appendix 
B, and authorised the Director of Law and Assurance to implement all 
measures proposed.

32.   Nominations to School and Academy Governing Bodies 
(CBY08(18/19)) 

32.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Education and 
Skills (copy attached to the signed minutes).

32.2 Resolved – that the Committee approved the following nomination:

 Mrs Cecile Bagnall to St Marys Primary, Pulborough,  for a four year 
term

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



33.   Date of Next Meeting 

33.1 The Chairman confirmed that the next meeting of the Committee 
will take place on 3 July at 7pm at Storrington Parish Hall.

Chairman

The meeting closed at 8.25 pm

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



Chanctonbury County Local Committee

3 July 2019

Progress Report

Date & 
Minute No.

Subject: Action / Progress Officer/Member 
Contact:

Misc: A27 Arundel Bypass Members wrote to the 
South Downs National 
Park Authority with 
their collective views 
about the parks 
decision to seek judicial 
review on the A27 
option for Arundel.  

Committee

June Update:

Members met the South Downs National Park (SDNP) Chairman.  
Highways England (HE) have since announced that a further consultation 
will take place and the SDNP have dropped the case for Judicial Review.

Highways England: The consultation, which is planned for spring 2019, will 
give local people a fresh look at all the viable options for upgrading the 
A27 using the latest available information.

On 11 May 2018, Highways England announced that its preferred route for 
the A27 Arundel Bypass was a modified version of Option 5A.  Further 
surveys and technical work have resulted in changes to the design of the 
scheme and a need to reconsider this alongside other options not 
previously published for consultation with the public.  A further non-
statutory consultation on options for the A27 Arundel Bypass is planned 
for late summer 2019 and details of the consultation events will be 
publicised in due course.  The preferred route decision remains in place as 
discussions with affected landowners are continuing but will be revisited 
following the consultation on options.  The County Council will consider all 
of the options before setting out views in response to the public 
consultation.

The Highways England Preferred Route 5A document is attached at 
Appendix A.

Misc Updates on Traffic Regulation Orders and Community Highways 
Schemes attached at Appendicies B and C.

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11

Agenda Item 7
Appendix A



Page 12

Agenda Item 7
Appendix A



Page 13

Agenda Item 7
Appendix A



A
vi

sf
or

d
 

[...]
on – 
new footway  
to provide 
connectivity to 

Paul Marshall 15,000 With consultants for feasibility 
and design in 19/20

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



bus stop

West 
Grinstead

High Street 
Partridge 
Green traffic 
calming and 
20mph speed 
limit

Lionel 
Barnard

60,000 With consultants for feasibility 
and design in 19/20

Amberley B2139 
Turnpike Road 
footway 
extension

Paul Marshall 100,000 With consultants for feasibility 
and design in 19/20

Page 26

Agenda Item 7



Chanctonbury County Local Committee

3 July 2019

Allocation of the Community Initiative Fund 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance

Summary 

In response to comments and feedback from Members, partners, and the public, 
the Cabinet Member for Safer Stronger Communities has agreed to a mechanism 
for smaller grants to be made by CLCs as part of the Community Initiative Fund 
(CIF). This would be for smaller-scale projects seeking funding of no more than 
£750 for total costs of their project.
 
An organisation seeking funding for £750 or less are able to apply direct for a 
grant as an alternative to using the crowdfunding platform. This would be aimed at 
smaller groups with low project costs.

West Sussex Plan: Policy Impact and Context

CIF grant funding makes a significant contribution to the aims of the Council in 
unlocking the power of communities by supporting them with contributions to 
projects in their local area that support the aims of the West Sussex Plan.  

This new approach will improve the support for small projects not suitable for the 
crowdfunding approach but whose aims match the aspirations of the West Sussex 
Plan.  

Financial Impact 

There is no financial impact as this decision does not change the CIF grant 
fund size.

Recommendations

The County Local Committee is asked to note:

1) changes to the operation and processes for the allocation of Community 
Initiative Fund money to both a crowdfunding model and a smaller ‘micro 
fund’ as outlined in the report, in line with the Decision Made by the Cabinet 
Member for Stronger, Safer Communities; and 

2) that the change takes effect from June 2019

Page 27

Agenda Item 10



1. Proposal 

Background and Context 

1.1 A decision was taken in April 2018 (Ref SSC11 17-18) that all grants funds 
available to County Council Members to allocate would be pooled into the 
Community Initiative Fund. In order to be eligible for funding, the applicant 
would need to submit their proposal through the West Sussex Crowd, a 
crowd funding platform that sought to encourage funds from other sources, 
including businesses and the voluntary sector.

1.2 A year after the implementation of a crowdfunding platform has allowed for a 
greater understanding of the benefits and limitations of using such a system. 
To date the West Sussex Crowd has managed to attract additional funding of 
over £470,000 from over 2000 backers donating to projects and seeing 77 
successfully funded projects.

1.3 During the application process project managers are asked to provide details 
of their organisation including information regarding charitable status, 
financial position and organisational structure etc. This information is then 
verified by a third party to ensure legitimacy and transparency.

1.4 Feedback received from partners, members of the public and project 
managers has suggested that this process, for projects asking for smaller 
amounts of money may be counter-productive and less cost effective.

1.5 A proposal has therefore been put forward for small scale applications to 
apply directly to the County Council for funding, without using a 
crowdfunding platform.

1.6 The introduction of a ‘micro fund’ would effectively seek to reintroduce the 
previously established Small Grants Fund, which was administered by the 
County Council Communities Team. This fund was set at £80,000 per year 
and the average application was between £500 and £800. The proposed 
limits to be applied to CIF are in-line with this previous arrangement. 

2. Proposal Details

2.1 It is proposed to change the arrangements for the allocation of CIF so that 
projects which have a total cost of £750 or less will only need to complete a 
short, paper-based application form. Paper based application forms will be 
considered in the same way as those submitted through the West Sussex 
Crowd at CLC meetings.

2.2 Projects with a total project cost of more than £750 will need to complete 
their application through the West Sussex Crowd in the normal way.

2.3 Each County Local Committee allocating their funds will be able to initially 
allocate up to 30% of their total annual CIF budget to projects applying 
through the paper-based application. Should any CLC wish to increase the 
proportion of available CIF for small grants they should only do so after, the 
exhaustion of the 30% initial allocation and after consideration of a report 
setting out the amounts generated by crowdfund driven grants in the 

Page 28

Agenda Item 10



previous period and an evaluation of the comparative benefits of small grants 
for their area by reference to the West Sussex Plan criteria.  

2.4 CIF reports submitted to each CLC will feature a running total of how much 
has been spent on projects submitted through the West Sussex Crowd and 
also those that have been submitted for projects under £750.

2.5 It is proposed that Members continue to play a key role in the following ways 
by:

 Setting the principles and objectives that will help determine how 
funds are allocated  

 Agreeing funding pledges to be made to projects in their CLC areas 
 Exploring and understanding the needs and community expectations 

in their areas
 Championing, encouraging and supporting local groups to develop 

ideas to meet local needs and use the platform to raise funds 
 Monitoring the use of public funds and the effectiveness of the 

collaborative approach

2.6 Allocating 30% of the CIF fund to the micro fund reflects the previou
[...]
 following applications have applied to the Micro Fund since the last meeting:

 385/CBY – Thakeham Village Hall, Chairs with arms for our new 
Village Hall, *£771.00 (total project cost) – To purchase 20 
new chairs with arms and a trolley for transportation. 

 386/CBY – Storrington Community Partnership, Later life 
planning event, £464.00 – Towards publicity and marketing 
materials costs and event venue hire.   

Current pitches

There are currently no crowdfunding pitches in preparation or 
fundraising stage.

Page 37

Agenda Item 11
Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



Community Initiative Funding: Summary for 2018/19 and 2017/18

The following applications have received funding during the 2018/19 financial year 
to date: 

Applicant Summary Member Awarded Evaluation
227/CBY
Cowfold 
Country Mice 
Nursery 
Technology

Towards purchasing an 
Early Years interactive 
learning resource

Lionel 
Barnard

£1,500.00 No feedback 
received

228/CBY 
Ashurst Village 
Hall Stage 
Extension

Towards purchasing a new 
portable stage pack

David 
Barling 

£981.00 Feedback received 

267/CBY 
Install a public 
toilet

Towards installing a 
unisex wheelchair-
accessible toilet in the 
village centre

Paul 
Marshall

£2,500.00 No feedback 
received

319/CBY 
To upgrade and 
refurbish our 
net

Towards resurfacing and 
repairing the net

Pat 
Arculus

£1,000.00 Feedback received 

320/CBY 
Sandgate Park 
bridge

Towards a new footbridge Paul 
Marshall

£2,500.00 No feedback 
received

324/CBY
Tables and 
benches for 
camping 

Towards replacing 
outdated tables and 
benches

Lionel 
Barnard

£1,000.00 No feedback 
received

330/CBY 
Stunning Town 
Entrance 

To purchase the main 
signpost, planters and 
installation costs for 
Steyning-in-Bloom project

David 
Barling

£2,500.00 No feedback 
received

239/CBY 
Raising £2,019 
for 2019 – Part 
1

Towards purchasing new 
mini-football goals and 
bench seating for parents

Pat 
Arculus

*Fundraising 
Stage 

(
[...]
Governors - Appointments, Reappointments 
or Nominations

Appendix B:  Current Vacancy List 

Background Papers: None.

Page 44

Agenda Item 12



Local Authority Governors - Nominations Under the 2012 Regulations 

Maintained Schools

Nominations for Reappointment:

Nominations for Appointment:

Ms Claire Maye for a four-year term

Academies:

 

Nominations for Reappointment:

Nominations for Appointment:

Temporary Governing Bodies

Nominations for Reappointment:

Nominations for Appointment:

Page 45

Agenda Item 12
Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



Authority Governor Vacancies for Chanctonbury County Local Committee Area

School Division Division 
Member

Vacant 
From Current Status Chairman Head

Ashurst C.E. Primary School Bramber 
Castle David Barling Aug-18 Resigning at end of term Alison 

Woods
Janet 

Williams

Amberley C.E. Primary School Storrington Paul Marshall Sep-18 Resigning at end of term Ray Jackson John Gilbert

West Chiltington Community Primary School Pulborough Pat Arculus Sep-18 Resigning at end of term
Julian 

Hoad/Julia 
Handley

Julian Rose

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 12
A

ppendix B



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Progress Statement
	Appendix A - A27 Arundel Route 5A
	Appendix B - Chanctonbury: TRO update May 2019
	Appendix C - Community Highways Schemes: May 2019

	10 Allocation of the Community Initiative Fund
	11 Chanctonbury Community Initiative Funding  (CBY01(19/20))
	Appendix A - Microfund Applications
	Appendix B - Funding Summary

	12 Nominations to School and Academy Governing Bodies (CBY02(19/20))
	Appendix A - Nomination for Appointment
	Appendix B - Authority Governor Vacancies




Minutes of the meeting


Chanctonbury County Local Committee

3 July 2019 – At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at The Storrington 
and Sullington Parish Hall, Thakeham Road, Storrington, West Sussex, RH20 
3PP.

Present:

 Mr Barnard (Henfield;), Mrs Arculus (Pulborough;) and Mr Marshall 
(Storrington;)

Apologies were received from Mr Barling (Bramber Castle;)

Officers in attendance: Dean Wadey (Principal Community Officer), Chris Stark 
(Area Highways Manager), Jenna Barnard (Democratic Services Officer) and 
Gareth Rollings (Commissioning and Infrastructure Manager)

1.   Election of Chairman 

1.1 RESOLVED that Mr David Barling be elected Chairman of the 
Chanctonbury County Local Committee for the municipal year 
2019/20.

1.2 In the absence of Mr David Barling, it was agreed that Mr Lionel 
Barnard would act as the chair of this meeting.

2.   Welcome and Introductions 

2.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members and 
Officers introduced themselves. 

2.2  Apologies had been received from Mr David Barling. 

3.   Declarations of Interests 

3.1 None declared

4.   Minutes 

4.1 Resolved – that the minutes of the Chanctonbury County Local 
Committee meeting held on 13 March 2019 be approved as a 
correct record and be signed by the Chairman.

5.   Urgent Matters 

5.1 The Committee agreed to consider an additional Micro Fund 
application (ref: 390/CBY) which would be discussed under the 
relevant item (item 11).



5.2 The Committee also agreed to consider a late Governor nomination 
which would be discussed under the relevant item (item 12).

6.   Update on Recycling 

6.1 Gareth Rollings, Commissioning and Infrastructure Manager 
attended the meeting and gave an update on the Materials 
Recycling Facility at Ford. It was agreed that this will be appended 
to the signed minutes.

6.2 The following questions and subjects were raised:

 What happens to food waste that is collected?  Food waste is 
taken through anaerobic digestion which is the natural process in 
which microorganisms break down organic materials.

 Is “check local recycling” just an easy option for big 
companies and why aren’t they regulated in to making more 
effort to provide recyclable packaging? There are several 
measures already in place, which have over the years helped to 
streamline the packaging being placed on the market, but they 
probably don’t push producers enough. There was a recent 
consultation on Extended Producer Responsibility and it will be 
interesting to see how government responds and whether 
taxes/levies are implemented to help mitigate these issues.

 Do we recycle black plastics at the MRF? In West Sussex we 
have access to specialised sorting facilities that are able to sort 
black plastic, which allows us to collect any colour plastic bottle or 
container such as yoghurt pots, margarine tubs or food trays 
regardless of their colour, just pop them in your recycling bin. 

 Further to the above then why can we not recycle 
black/terracotta plant pots? End-use markets are limited and 
often plant pots were made from different types of plastic, as we 
couldn't be certain plant pots would be recycled we have chosen not 
to collect this material via your recycling bin. We continue to 
monitor with interest the developments in plastic plant pot 
production, the retailers commitment to switching and the trials for 
plant pot recycling that are being conducted.  Depending on the 
outcomes of these trials and our own trials we may look to include 
this material stream in the future. Some garden centres will accept 
them back for reuse. 

 Yoghurt pots and lids – are they both recyclable? Yes, yoghurt 
pots and their plastic formed lid can be recycled, the only thing we 
can’t take is the plastic film sealing lid.

 Why don’t we encourage the recycling of ink cartridges just 
as we do batteries? This is something we are working with our 
Contractor Viridor on currently to see if there is a way we can 
accept them for recycling at your local HWRS, but for now the 
advice is either opt for refillable, return them to a recycle point 
(sometimes in shops or supermarkets) or see if a local charity will 
accept them.



7.   Progress Statement 

7.1 Members considered the statements on matters arising from 
previous meetings (copy appended to the signed minutes) and noted the 
updates

8.   Talk With Us 

8.1     The Chairman introduced the item and advised that the open forum 
was an opportunity for comments and questions to be raised on items not 
already on the agenda, and over which the County Council has a 
reasonable interest. The following issues were raised and responses made.

 Mr Ray Quested attended to ask about the regulations and eligibility 
of Yellow House Builder Directional Signage and House Builder 
Advertisement signage. The Area Highways Manager responded that 
the enquiry relates to 2 separate types of Developer signs: 
“Advertising” which are the responsibility of the Local Planning 
Authority (District Councils) and “Directional” which are the 
responsibility of the local Highway Authority (WSCC).

The signs referred at the meeting to are the latter, but the text 
quoted refers to placement of the former and should not be 
confused.

 The West Sussex County Council’s policy on temporary developer 
signs is available at on the website at: 
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/information-for-
developers/temporary-development-signs/

 All developer sign applications must be made in writing to West 
Sussex County Council 4 weeks prior to erection.

 Permission must be sought to place signs on all highway 
infrastructure – when this is granted the applicant is given a permit 
number which must be displayed on the rear of every sign.

 There is a fee, based on number of signs, and the fee is annual.
 Developments must have a minimum of 30 bedrooms to be eligible 

for a permit.
 Only the name of the site is permitted on each sign – no other 

advertising allowed (for example the developer name).
 All signs must be placed no more than 1 mile or 2 junctions from 

the site entrance and from the nearest A or B road (though this is 
subject to size of development and complexity of local highway 
network).

 There are to be a maximum of 10 signs per development.
 The size of a sign is controlled by legend and siting criteria apply.
 Signs can be placed on infrastructure containing other road signs
 All signs must be reflective.

West Sussex County Council does not have the resource for 
widespread removal at the present time but will address any 
potential safety issues. A trial is currently underway in Mid Sussex 
for Town Councils to remove the signs currently in place which were 
not placed with a valid permit – the effectiveness is being monitored 

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/information-for-developers/temporary-development-signs/
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/roads-and-travel/information-for-developers/temporary-development-signs/


for potential roll-out elsewhere.

 Mr Ray Quested also asked a question regarding the Peer Challenge 
Report and whether the 100-day plan has yet been implemented – 
The Committee agreed this was a question for the Cabinet Member. 
The Democratic Services officer agreed to seek a response from the 
Cabinet Member and append to the Signed Minutes.

9.   CLC Review - Committee Feedback 

9.1 Further to the current CLC review that was taking place, members 
agreed to take 10 minutes to discuss their collective views, the 
format and purpose of CLC and different options for the future.

9.2 Mr Burrell, Senior Advisor Democratic Services, ran through the 
details of the recent Member Survey which was carried out as part 
of the review, explaining that it was planned to roll this out to 
Towns and Parishes to gain their formal feedback.

9.3 The main items that arose from this item were: 

    Several residents took the opportunity to stress that they felt 
that the Committee meetings were a vital tool for members of the 
public to be heard but also to hear from Committee Members about 
what is going on in their local areas. 
    Advertising of the meetings needs consideration and could be 
pushed more, to create much greater awareness of the meetings.
    A resident asked what has now, if anything replaced “Better 
Tomorrow’s”? The Democratic Services Officer agreed to look in to 
this and the response will be appended to the signed minutes.
 As the Committee covers such a rural area, should the meeting 

venue be fixed, would this help attendance? Committee agreed 
to discuss this at their next Pre-Agenda Meeting.

10.   Allocation of the Community Initiative Fund 

10.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes).

10.2 Mr Burrell introduced the report and explained that the Cabinet 
Member for Safer, Stronger Communities had made the decision to 
introduce a micro fund following feedback received from groups 
relating to small projects. Applications to the micro fund would be 
for projects with a total cost of £750 and would be made via a 
paper application form. Applications would come to the CLC 
meetings for a decision. CLCs were expected to allocate a maximum 
30% of their budget to micro fund applications, but this was 
discretionary. 

10.3 The decision had cleared call-in and was now live, so the fund was 
available for applications. 



10.4 Resolved – That the Committee note the report.

11.   Chanctonbury Community Initiative Funding  (CBY01(19/20)) 

11.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes).

11.2 The Chairman informed the Committee that following a decision by 
the Cabinet Member for Safer, Stronger Communities the Community 
Initiative Funding budget had been reduced from £280,000 to £140,000. 
The decision was linked to the CLC Review Working Group. Pending 
consideration from the CLC Review Working Group, the Committee had 
£8000 for allocation for the year. 390/CBY – Pulborough Lunch Club, was 
accepted as a late application, as agreed under urgent maters.

11.3 Resolved – 

(a)That the following awards be made:

- 385/CBY – Thakeham Village Hall – Towards chairs with arms for a 
new Village Hall: £750.00 (total project cost) – To purchase 20 new 
chairs with arms and a trolley for transportation.

- 386/CBY – Storrington Community Partnership, Later life planning 
event, £464.00 – Towards publicity and marketing materials costs 
and event venue hire. 

- 390/CBY – Pulborough Lunch Club, £740.00, Towards providing hot 
cooked meals for more than 50 members in 2019/20.

12.   Nominations to School and Academy Governing Bodies 
(CBY02(19/20)) 

12.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Education and 
Skills (copy appended to the signed minutes).

12.2 Resolved – that the Committee approved the following nominations:

 Ms Claire Maye: West Chiltington Community School, for a four-year 
term.

 Mr John Evans: Arun Villages Federation, for a four-year term.

13.   Date of Next Meeting 

13.1 The Chairman confirmed that the next meeting of the Committee will 
take place on 20 November at 7pm at The Steyning Centre.

Chairman

The meeting closed at 8.50 pm


